
 
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Simon Bellamy, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 

(1) 

Friday, 17 October 2025 

 
Torquay Place Leadership Board 

Meeting Agenda 
 

Monday, 27 October 2025 at 10.00 am 
to be held in Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left corner of the Town Hall, Castle 

Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

Membership 

Jim Parker 

Chris Balch 

Anne-Marie Bond 

Tracey Cabache 

Steve Darling 

Callum Elliott 

Emma Ellis 

Vince Flower 

Laurence Frewin 

Peter Friend 

Jess Gane 

Chris Hart 

 

Alison Hernandez 

Peter Knight 

Councillor Cordelia Law 

Roy Linden 

Richard Marsh 

Rose Millard 

Steve Reynolds 

Lynne Roberts 

Councillor David Thomas 

Alan Tilley 

Lee Tozer 

Mike Westcott 

 

1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 8 September 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Pride in Place Torquay Submission 

 
(Pages 7 - 108) 

6.   Any Other Business 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



  
 

 
Minutes of the Torquay Place Leadership Board 

 
8 September 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Jim Parker (Chair) 

 
Tracey Cabache, Hayley Costar, Steve Darling MP, Vince Flower, Alison Hernandez, 
Councillor Cordelia Law, Steve Reynolds, Councillor David Thomas, Kirsty Brodest 

Tracey Cabache, Hayley Costar, Steve Darling MP, Vince Flower, Alison Hernandez, 
Councillor Cordelia Law, Steve Reynolds, Councillor David Thomas, Kirsty Brodest 

 
Also present: Simon Bellamy, Teresa Buckley, Anne-Marie Bond, Jon Paul Hedge 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Balch and Richard Marsh 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Torquay Place Leadership Board held on 29 July 
2025 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
The following statement was read out, confirming the arrangements and nature of 
disclosable interests in future meetings: 
 
The Torquay Place Leadership Board will be making decisions regarding the 
prioritisation and allocation of Government Funding for Plans for Neighbourhoods.  
Board Members are required to follow the Model Code of Conduct which requires 
them to disclose any pecuniary interests, which includes interests relating to your 
employment, and not take part in any discussions or decisions where you have a 
pecuniary interest and to leave the meeting room.  The Gove
Plan for Neighbourhoods puts a requirement for ensuring an inclusive and 
representative selection of people from across the local community being members of 
the Board and therefore implies that they should be able to be involved in how the 
Grant Funding from the Government is allocated to meet the needs of the people of 
Torquay.  In light of this and on the basis that there will be an agreed prioritisation 
matrix applied to all business cases to ensure fairness, openness and transparency, 
the Monitoring Officer has agreed in those circumstances to grant a dispensation to all 
Members of the Torquay Place Leadership Board to enable them to disclose their 
pecuniary interest when issues relating to prioritisation of topics, approval of a 
prioritisation matrix and where approval of Grant Funding is being discussed, 
to remain in meetings of the Torquay Place Leadership Board and take part in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Torquay Place Leadership Board   Monday, 8 September 2025 
 

 
discussions but not to vote on any application made by themselves or their 
organisation. 
 
It was confirmed by the Interim Place Manager that this meeting will relate to wider 
themes and not individual proposals or applications for funding.  On this basis, there 
were no interests declared. 
 

4. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items 
 

5. Plan for Neighbourhoods  
 
The Interim Place Manager presented the report as published.  Along with Tracy 
Cabache, Community Development Manager at Torbay Communities, there was a 
wider discussion on the themes emerging from the public consultation.  It was noted 
that the publics main priorities are physical improvements to the town centre, crime 
reduction and physically improving neighbourhoods.  These three themes attracted 
over half of the votes in the public consultation.  Contrasting with these findings, 
government data and guidance shows that disorder, town centre underperformance 
and deprivation, trust and disempowerment are the key themes.  Work and Skills 
proved a low priority for the public, though it should be noted that a higher performing 
workforce could be a long-term driver of growth and wider improvement.  It was noted 
that Torbay has a significantly higher commercial vacancy rate than the national 
average.  In combining these findings, it was proposed that the four key areas of focus 
when allocating funding would be   
 

 Physically improving our town centre 
 Helping reduce crime and making people feel safe 
 Physically improving our neighbourhoods 
 Improving life chances through new work and skills opportunities 

 
It was also noted that empowerment, and enabling people to be heard should 
underpin all of the four main priorities. 
 
Board members questioned why social and affordable housing was not included as an 
theme.  It was noted that housing provision could form part of a number of projects 
favoured by the themes suggested.  The board members expressed a general feeling 

, 
and it was agreed that consideration of the provision of affordable housing would form 
part of the themes going forward. 
 
There were further questions on specific areas of the theme wording, but the board 
was generally comfortable with the proposed themes, provided that affordable 
housing provision also forms a part.   
 
There was then a discussion on the selection criteria for project proposals, and also 
how the impact of any project may be measured post-completion.  The Interim Place 
Manager confirmed that central government had shared some documentation 
showing matrices which allowed impartial assessments of potential project, but that 

Page 4



Torquay Place Leadership Board   Monday, 8 September 2025 
 

 
their version may be too complicated.  The board also requested that other 
methodologies, such as passporting funds to those areas most in need was explored.  
It was noted that applications from all areas of the town would be considered and 
encouraged. 
 
There was a discussion on the issue of inclusivity, and ensuring that everyone has a 
chance to participate. Identifying gaps, existing provisions, and other funding options 
will be key to ensuring initiatives are comprehensive and equitable. 
 
ACTIONS AND NEXT STEPS 
 
The Interim Place Manager and Torbay Communities will now: 
 

 Begin the process of exploring simple ways to score projects based on both 
viability and impact.  Proposals will be bought to the next meeting. 

 
 Arrange co-design sessions, beginning the process of collaborative outreach to 

partners and stakeholders, ensuring the collective expertise is fully harnessed. 
 

 Explore possibilities in relation to allocating funds to areas most in need as an 
alternative to project-based allocations. 
 

 Explore potential options to assist where projects are rejected, ensuring 
unsuccessful bids are signposted to alternative funding sources. 

 
6. Finance Update  

 
There was a brief overview of the Financial Update as published, showing that 
£391,699 capacity funding remains 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



   

 

 

Meeting:  Torquay Place Leadership Board Date:  27th October  

Report Title:  Pride in Place Torquay Submission 

Lead Officer Contact Details: Jon-Paul Hedge, jon-paul.hedge@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. For the Torquay Place Leadership Board (the Board) to agree the parameters of Torquay’s 

Pride in Place formal regeneration plan prior to submission to the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 

1.2. For the Board to agree indicative spending profiles against a four-year investment plan and 

10-year vision. 

1.3. For the Board to approve up to £40,000 a year (and subsequent procurement process) from 

capacity funding allocations to continue to develop business cases to fruition, monitor and 

evaluate, continue with open rounds of applications, engagement, and communication. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1. Plan for Neighbourhoods, now known as Pride in Place, has at its core a partnership 

between the Torquay Place Leadership Board (operating as Torquay’s Neighbourhood 

Board) and Torbay Council, supported by the UK Government. This partnership is designed 

to drive growth by improving the physical and social infrastructure of our communities in 

Torquay and deliver tangible improvements. Backed by data and the support of their 

communities, the Torquay Place Leadership Board is expected to focus the funding, 

interventions and regeneration into those areas and neighbourhoods of the town that have 

the greatest need. 

 

2.2. As a partner to the Torquay Place Leadership Board and accountable body to Government, 

Torbay Council is required to submit a 10-year vision and four-year investment plan to 

MHCLG. Torquay has been allocated £19,537,000 over 10 years in capital regeneration, 

revenue, and capacity funding. Payments are unevenly profiled across the 10 years but 

equally split 25% revenue and 75% capital. 

 

2.3. The assessment will not be formally marked by MHCLG. The aim of the process is to 

identify where proposed delivery is not in line with programme objectives, or where 

processes may need to be strengthened before releasing funding. Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

2.4. MHCLG will undertake a light-touch assessment of each plan to provide assurance that: 

 

• Activities: The activities being pursued by a place fit with the Plan for Neighbourhoods 

programme objectives. 

• Expenditure: The place has a credible and realistic expenditure forecast, fitting with the 

funding flexibility rules. 

• Community: The local community and key stakeholders have been key in informing and 

shaping the plan and will be actively involved in evolution and delivery of the plan 

throughout the next decade. 

• Governance: appropriate governance arrangements will be in place to fully realise the 

intended role of the Neighbourhood Board and to allow the Board to work in partnership 

with the accountable body to deliver the programme successfully. 

• Management: appropriate control processes will be in place for the management of 

public funds. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1. That the Torquay Place Leadership Board approve the draft Vision statement outlined in 

Appendix 3 to the submitted report for submission to MHCLG. 

 

3.2. That the Board note that an open call for projects, engagement work and co-production 

workshops has strongly started to indicate Torquay will be oversubscribed for what should 

be viable schemes.  That, in light of this the Board approve for the maximum spend profile 

for the first four years to be returned to MHCLG as set out below. These figures (excluding 

capacity funding) are:  

 

 2026–27 2027–28 2028–29 2029–30 Total 

Revenue funding  £232,000 £256,000 £432,000 £432,000 £1,352,000 

Capital funding  £360,000 £1,736,000 £1,605,000 £1,605,000 £5,306,000 

Total      £6,658,000 

 

3.3. That the Board approve a formal process for final project funding. Namely that once 

Torquay’s Vision for regeneration indicative spend is approved by MHCLG, that final 

schemes return to the Board for a funding by majority vote. In the event schemes become 

unviable, substitutes born from the community co-design are brought forward to ensure 

delivery against the spend profile. 

 

3.4. That the Board carry forward the recommended schemes as identified by Torbay 

Communities set out in Paragraph 5.10 to the submitted report. 

 

3.5. That the Board approve up to £40,000 a year of capacity funding (and subsequent 

procurement process) for a community organisation to continue to develop business cases Page 8



to fruition, co-design, monitor and evaluate, continue with open rounds of applications, 

engagement, and communication. 

 

3.6. Through the existing partnership with Torbay Council, that the Board support the creation of 

a Delivery Assurance Framework Committee of officers to assist the Board with viability, 

legal, planning, budget, procurement, and delivery monitoring of proposals. 

 

     

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1: Torbay Communities Report 

Appendix 2: Full list of projects 

Appendix 3: Vision statement against the MHCLG ask  

Appendix 4: Equality Impact Assessment 

 

5. Background and Supporting Information 

5.1. Following the public engagement activities in August the Torquay Place Leadership Board 

decided to focus on the following 4 themes for the first 4 years of investment of the Plan for 

Neighbourhoods funding:  

• Physically improving our town centre 

• Reducing crime, improving safety 

• Physically improving our neighbourhoods, inc affordable housing  

• Work and skills 

 

5.2. Torbay Communities has run three co-production workshops to dig deeper into these 

themes, build on the engagement work, and to look at the public’s concerns and their 

suggested solutions.  

 

5.3. Torbay Communities were commissioned to look at:  

• additional intelligence 

• existing strategies such as the Torquay town deal investment plan 

• what already exists on ground and how long is it funded for 

• what is in the pipeline already 

• What schemes could potententially work together 

• the powers available and the Plan for Neighbourhoods 

• Gaps against needs  

• pre-approved interventions 

 

5.4. The initial call for proposals was deliberately light touch to remove the application process 

itself being a barrier. It was reopened following the workshops to allow for applicants to 

amend their proposal considering the workshop discussions, to explore joint collaborations 

and to receive new applications to fill priority gaps.  Page 9



 

5.5. There are 63 applications which have been included in full in Appendix 2 – up from the 51 

that were received in advance of the last Torquay Place Leadership Board meeting. 

 

5.6. The methodology around creating a long list for applications to the Board at this stage has 

been iterative. With localised funding opportunities, decisions are often made by those in 

politically elected positions. The Torquay Place Leadership Board’s political makeup is 

cross party and capped and there is an independent community chair.  

 

5.7. Decisions around funding are also often made through local authorities setting or mirroring 

national spending criteria. In this instance the over aching narrative from government is that 

of light touch but responsible public spending – led by the data and community involvement. 

The long list of pre-approved interventions by MHCLG, where the Board can have 

confidence around alignment, is extensive. 

 

5.8. A draft scoring of proposals in a way a local authority would normally conduct business 

highlighted inconsistencies with both evidence around need and disadvantage in Torquay 

and the voices coming back from the community. This was further exacerbated by asking 

for a light touch application to enable people to apply simply and easily. Scoring strict 

criteria against incomplete or emerging applications at this stage has demonstrated the 

importance of the independence and extensive local knowledge of the Board and their 

communities.  

 

5.9. The creation of a Delivery Assurance Framework Committee to assist with emerging 

applications, and the Board’s agreement that proposals will return on an individual basis 

before funding is approved, should give reassurance. It will be for the Board to vote and 

decide in public meetings which schemes should progress.   

 

5.10.  The reco

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Torquay Place Leadership Board 
 

27 October 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Jim Parker (Chair), Chris Balch, Anne-Marie Bond, Tracey Cabache, Callum Elliott, 
Emma Ellis, Peter Friend (virtual), Laurence Frewin, Jess Gane, Councillor Cordelia Law, 
Rose Millard, Lynne Roberts, Councillor David Thomas, Alan Tilley, Lee Tozer and Mike 

Westcott 
 

(Also in attendance: Simon Bellamy, Teresa Buckley, Jon Paul Hedge )  

 

 
7. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Darling MP, Vince Flower, Chris 
Hart, Alison Hernandez and Roy Linden 
 

8. Minutes  
 
It was noted that Rose Millard was missing from attendance list of the last minutes. 
Subject to the inclusion of Rose Millard as an attendee, the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Torquay Place Leadership Board held on 8 September 2025 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were reminded of the discussion surrounding Declarations of Interest at 
the previous meeting, and how they would work going forward. However, it was felt 
that, as no individual projects or proposals were under discussion at this meeting, 
declarations were not required. Democratic Services Officers agreed to keep the 
Chair appraised of any discussions which may require interests to be declared 
during the course of the meeting. 
 

10. Pride in Place Torquay Submission  
 
The Interim Place Manager, Jon-Paul Hedge presented the report as published, 
outlining the work undertaken so far, the current status of funding and the next 
steps to be agreed. Tracey Cabache, Director at Torbay Communities outlined the 
work undertaken since the last meeting, detailing further engagement sessions, 
potential collaborative projects arising and how the list of proposals presented to 
the Board had been arrived at.  
 



Torquay Place Leadership Board  Monday, 27 October 2025 
 

 

Tracey also addressed the previous meetings assertion that housing should form a 
significant part of the projects approved by the Board, outlining that further contact 
had been made with affordable housing providers, who did not express a great 
interest in putting projects forward. Further discussions had also suggested that the 
funding available may not be sufficient to achieve the housing aims of Board 
Members, so ambitions in this regard had been scaled back.  
 
Tracey emphasised that the project list presented to the Board was intended as the 
launchpad for further conversations before the final list was agreed. 
The Chair expressed his thanks to Tracey and Jon-Paul for their hard work. 
 
The following points were discussed: 
· if the list of projects presented met the criteria outlined at the beginning of the 
process; 
· if some of the projects represented value for money, were too risky or had 
alternative routes to funding; 
· a perceived lack of transparency in the scoring process employed so far and a 
lack of communication and guidance in strengthening proposals; 
· the merits of the system employed so far, with the Interim Place Manager re-
emphasising the unique constraints of this funding pot, and the decision made to 
make the application process as light-touch as possible to maximise engagement 
and proposals from smaller organisations with fewer resources and experience in 
grant applications; 
· if the community knowledge and connections of Board Members was being fully 
utilised; and 
· the number of projects put forward by the Council and how this would be 
perceived by the community. 
 
Members expressed widespread support for fairness, impartiality and transparency 
in the later stages of the process, and that projects must be interrogated for 
reliability, value for money and impact, with appropriate due diligence carried out on 
those projects recommended for approval.  
 
The Chair acknowledged the concerns raised on the process to date, and 
highlighted that a condensed timescale and rapidly changing criteria from central 
Government had presented challenges in the process. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1 that the Torquay Place Leadership Board approve the draft Vision statement 
outlined in Appendix 3 to the submitted report for submission to MHCLG, subject to 
clarity on ‘Torquay’s vision’; 
 
2. that the Board note that an open call for projects, engagement work and co-
production workshops has strongly started to indicate Torquay will be 
oversubscribed for what should be viable schemes. That, in light of this, the Board 
approve for the maximum spend profile for the first four years to be returned to 
MHCLG as set out below, but that the Torbay MP be requested to work with 
MHCLG to see if the Board can have the money as previously expected equal over 



Torquay Place Leadership Board  Monday, 27 October 2025 
 

 

each four years to meet the expectation of the community and building on ongoing 
work from Torbay Place Leadership Board; 
 

  
 
3. that the Board approve a formal process for final project funding. Namely that 
once Torquay’s Vision for regeneration indicative spend is approved by MHCLG, 
that final schemes return to the Board for a funding by majority vote. In the event 
schemes become unviable, substitutes born from the community co-design are 
brought forward to ensure delivery against the spend profile; 
 
4. that the Board initially carry forward the recommended schemes as identified by 
Torbay Communities set out in Paragraph 5.10 of the submitted report; 
 
5. that the Board approve up to £40,000 a year of capacity funding (and 
subsequent procurement process) for a community organisation to continue to 
develop business cases to fruition, co-design, monitor and evaluate, continue with 
open rounds of applications, engagement, and communication; and 
 
6. that, through the existing partnership with Torbay Council, the Board support the 
creation of a Delivery Assurance Framework Committee of officers to assist the 
Board with viability, legal, planning, budget, procurement, and delivery monitoring of 
proposals. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


